
c. 5'+3~ (pet .tt6) - eh 

Decision No. __ ,_V?_1_5_3 __ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF tHE STAtE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Investigation into ) 
the rates, rules" regulations, charges, ) 
allowances and practices of all common ) 
carriers, highway carriers and city) 
carriers relating to 'the i:ransportation ) 
of ?etroleum and petroleum products in ) 
b ... ,.lk (commodities for which rates are ) 
provided in Minimum Rate Tariff No.5-A). ) 

OPINION AND ORDER 

Case No. 5'+36 
Petition for Modification 

No. 96 
(Filed February 27, 1970) 

Minimum &ace Tariff No. 6-A names minimum rates and rules for 

tb~ t'~ansporta'tion of petroleum and petroleum pt"oducts in bulk in ·tank 

vehicles ~y petroleum contt"act carriers .between poin.ts in. the Sta'tcof 

California. By this petitiOn., California Trucking Associ~tion seeks to 

revise the vehicle ur.it volume tender rates in the tariff. 

Petitioner proposes to: (1) il'lcrease the basic charge per unii: 

of equipment by amounts rangins from $10.00 'co $50.00 depending upon the 

'cime period of the engagement, the commodity transported and I:he cype of 

equipment furnished; (2) establish a charge of 2 cents. per mile for exccss 

mileages ~'"C'aversed under '!:he mon'i:h.ly and yearly vehicle unit rates; (3) 

increase the hourly rates from $5.25 to $6.30 for mon'::hly tenders and 

from $5.00 to $6.20 for yearly tenders and the- a!'terllate milease rates 

from 23~ ~o 2S cents fOor monthly 'tenders and from 23~ \:0 2L~% ccn.t$ for­

ycarly i:enders for the time t~at the driver or drive~s are assigned to 

op~rate the vehicle; (t+) cancel the 7-day vehicle unit rates; (5) 

es tablish ~i.ddi tional c~"\argcs foX' equipmer. t whieh inc ludes mc'tet's ~ l?::.:.mp::: 
."" 

and tanks with bottom loaders; and (6) '1:0 revise cer'cain. requirements 
1 

governing ~he application of 'the vehicle unit ~ates_ 

1 
Petitioner's proposal is set forth in. de't:l.il it'1 Exhib:i.'t A .:I:ttached to 
the petition. 

-1-



e c. 5~36 (P~t_ 96) - eh 

Petitioner states that the vehicle unit volume tende~ rates in 

Minimum Rate Tariff No _ 6-A were established to meet changing circumstances· 

in the distribution of b~ petroleum p~~cts and that these rates have 

at'tracted new business to for-hire motor carriers, minimized diversion of 

existing traffic to proprietary facilities and afforded to the shipping 

public a rr.ore efficient and economical method of obtaining fo·r-hire carrier 

services to meet their dis'tribution needs. Petitioner declares that 

substantial quantities of bulk pe'trOleum products are transported under 

such rates. 

Petitioner alleges that an intensive review of the afore-

mentioned rates by interested shippers and carriers over the past ye~ 

h~ indicated a need for further change to reflect current and foreseeable 

needs. Petitioner contends that a detailed analysis of the costs-and othe:­

characteristics of this traffiC was made to determine the specific ~d­

justments required to respond to current conditions and that the practice 

of providing one tariff charge for all equipment· supplied is n~ longer 
2 

slti.1:abJ.~ • 

Petitioner states that its proposal is· designecl to eliminate 

prescnt averaging concepts wherein charges have not been directly related 

to specific shipper equipment needs nor t~ the utilization ~f such equ~p­

ment. Petitioner asserts thaI: the proposed tariff revisions wou:ldsc.b­

stantially minimize such averaging and would provide relatively lower 

charges for shippers requiring minimal equipment and services as 

contrasted to shippers requiring more sophisticated equipment and more 

extensive services. Peti'tioncr declares that the proposed changes have 

been the s~ject of public docl<e"tillg. 

2 
Sec Exhibit B attaehcd to the petition. 

-2-



·e 
C. S~36 (Pet. 96)-eh 

Copies of the petition were mailed to California Manufacturers· 

Associa~ion and various petroleum shippers and carrier rcpresentatives,on 

or about February 27. 1970. The petition was listed on the Commission T s 

Daily Calendar of March :3. 1970. No objection to the granting of the 

petition has been received. 

The Transportation Division staff has reviewed the petition and 

~~e supporting data included therein and recommends that the sought 

revisions be granted by ex parte order. 

In the circumstances. it appears, and the Commission finds ~ thai: 

the proposed revisions are reasonable, the resulting minimum rates and 

charges will be just. reasonable and. nondiscriminatory minimum rates and 

~~es for the transpor~ation involved and, to the extent that said rates 

and charges wiD. result in increases. such increases are justified. '.the 

Commission further finds that the transition from the present tariff 

provisions to the tariff provisions authorized herein requires that all 

existing volume tenders be terminated with June 30, 1970; that a proration 

of applicable charges be authorized so that no shipper will suffer any 

penalty from such termination; and that all tenders applicable on and after 

July 1. 1970. be contracted and billed under the tariff provisions au'thor­

ized herein. A public hearing is not necessary. Th~ Commission conCludes 

that the petition should be granted. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

l.. Minimu:n Ra'te Tariff No. 6-A (Appendix A of Decision No. G7lS:'~) 

as amende~) is hereby further amended by incorporating therein to become 

e£fectiv~ July 1) 1970. the original and revised pas~s attached hereto 

and listed in Appendix A, also a ttaehcc. hereto) w~iQh pages <=.nd ;,J,p'pe:lclix 

by this reference are made a p~'t hereof. 

-3-



c. S!.J.3G (p~t.l- eh 

2. Common carriers subject to' the Public Utilities Act~ to the 

extent that they are subject also to Decision No-. 671S!.J., as amended, are 

hereby directed to establish in their tariffs the rates and provisions 

necessary to conform with the further adjustments ordered herein. 

3. Common carriers subject to the Public Utilities- Act, to the 

extent that they are subject also to Decision No. 67154, as amended, and 

petroleum contract carriers are directed to: 

(a) terminate all existing volume tender agreements 
with .!une 30, 1970; 

(b) prorate the portions of periods specified in their 
existing volume tender agreements, which are prior to 
July 1, 1970, at the rates and charges specif;i;ed in 
said agreements; and 

(c) contract and bill all tenders· applicable on and after 
July 1, 1970, at the rates and charges authorized 
herein. 

4. Tariff publications required to be made by common carriers 

as a result of the order herein shall be filed not earlier than the 

effective date of this order and shall be made effective July- 1, 1970, on 

not less than ten days T notice to the Commission and to the public; and 

tariff publications which are au'i:horized but not required to. be made by 

common carriers as a result of the order herein may be made: effective not 

ea:-lier than July 1) 1970, and not later than Augus'!: 30, 1970, on not less 

-t."lan ten days T notice to the Commission and to the public-_ 
,. 

5. Common carriers, in establishing and maintaining the rates 

and charges authorized hereinabove, are hereby authorized to depart from 

the provisions of Section 4.50 of the Public Utilities Code to<the extent 

necessary to adjust long- and short-haul departures now maintained uncler 

-4-



C. 5'+36 (pet. 9G) - eh 

outstanding authorizations; such outstanding authorizations arc hereby 

modified only to the extent necessary to comply with this orde~; and 

. schedules containing 'the rates and charges published under ~~s. authority 

shall make reference 'to the prior orders authorizing long- and short-haul 

departures and to this order. 

5. In all other respects Decision No ~. 671SLJ.~ as amended, shall 

remain in full force and effect. 

This order shall become effective twenty-four days after the 

date hereof. 

Dated a.t San FrancisCQ~ Cal1fornia this tAJ'tG day of 

April~ ~970_ 



c. 5436 (Pet. 96) - ams 

APPENDIX A TO DECISION NO. 77153 

LIST OF ORIGINAL AND REVISED P~GES TO MINIMOM: RATE TARIFF 6-A 

A'O'I'HORIZED BY SAID DECISION 

l 

EIGHrH REVISED PAGE 37 

ELEVENTH REVISED PAGE 38 

EIGHTH REVISED PAGE 38-A 

ORIGINAL PAGE 38-:S . 

EIGHTH REVISED PAGE 39 

FOURTH REVISED PAGE 39-A 

(END OF APPENDIX A LIST) 



MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 6-A 

¢The rate. in this item will apply tor the transportation of all commodities ex­
cept Asphalt and RQ4d O:l.la. as ~eaeribed in Item 30, and those comm041ties requiring 
pressurized equipment trom any origin points to points ot ~e.t1nation loeate~'within 
250 miles ot the tirat point ot Odqin. when pertorme~ subject to and in accoX'dance 
with the proviaions ot Items $20 an~ 521. 

~e provisions ot this item'apply only when~ prior to the transportation ot the 
property, the .hipper has requested ver})ally or in writinq that the transportat:l.on l)Q 
performed. under the prOVisions of this item and ch..:t.r<]es are prepaid. providing that it 
requested verbally the ahippor .hall place a confirminq written .reque.t in the united 
States mail the S4J!I8 day as verbally req1.1osted. (For torm of agreement. s.o Item 530.) 

AA'rES 
(Vehicle 'O'n.i.t RAte.) 

ReX" eav 

The basic eh4rq. per equipment unit shall be Csee Note 1)----------------- Q$40.00' 

PLW 

pIan a~d::!.tiona.l ehal:q. of $6.40 per hour (see Notes 2 ... 3 and 4) or $.30 per J!Iil.e~ wh:l.eh- ..1"00' 
ever produces the higher total charq •• tor all time that a dr1ver or'dr:l.vers ~J 
are asaiqned to operate the veMcle. 

PI.t7S 

an additional eharqe per mile ot: 

Firat SO miles -----------------------------------------~-------------­
Next 100 mil.. ~------------------------------------------------~---­
OVer 150 mdloa --------------------------------------.-----------------

$.25 
$.22~ 
$.20 

NO'l'E l.--No Allowance .hall be ma~e to the shipper tor any nonproductive or 
lo.t time except that it the unit ot ~ipment is inoperable tor & period exceeding 
tow:' hours in any day await1nq roplacO'lllOnt or repair. the calendar period shall .bo 
extended tor any such time exceeding tour hours. 

NOTE 2.--In the event that & ~river is unable to complete a shipment because ot 
an exee.s of hours ot service an~ must layover en route as required ~y law, a eh~e 
of Q$6.30 per how:', m1nimum 6 hours, will be asse •• ed in a~dition to' All other time 
that a driver or \'!rlv.:rs are asaiqn.ed to operate the vehicle. 

NOTE 3.--SUbjeet to a minimum charge bA.ed on 20 hours tor each engagement that 
a driver or drivers are as.igno<t to operate the v,eMcle. 

-QNOTE 4.--Xt equipment include. bottom loading capability or pumps or metera, 
the follOW1nq a<1d:l.t:l.onal c:haxqe ahUl bo ulle •• 04 per dayz 

Per moter _______ • __________________________ ~ ______________ .M _________ ~ $,Za50 

Per p~ --------------------------------------------~-------------~--- Sl.OO 
Per tank with bottom loader -----..... --------------.... -----------.... ----.. - $2'.00 

~ Change ) 
• A4dition ) noeiaion NO. 
o Increase ) 

Corxeet1on 149 

77153 

ISSUED BY niE PUBUC UTlUTlES-COMMISSIONOFiHE STATE OF CAUFORNIA. 
SAN FRANCISCO. CALIFORNIA; 

-37 .. 



e EI.EVttH. ~SED P~E ...... 38 
CANCELS, , 

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 6-A 'I'EN'l'H R.EVISlm PACt ........ 38 

,$INCEN'l'XVE WIT VOLOME 'rJ!lolDER' RATES 
(Xtoma 510. 511 4nC! 512) 

1. 'rhe rates in Xtems 510, 511 And 512 vi11 apply' tor the transportation ot all 
commodities as describeO in Item 30 between any points located vithin 250 mile.' of 
first point ot origin when performed subject to and in acco~anc. with the provision. 
of Items 520 4n~ 52l. 

2. The proviaioM of ItemlJ 510, 511 4n(l. 512 apply only when. prior to the trans· 
portation of the property. the shipper baa reql.1eated verl)ul.y 0:1:' 1n writing that the 
transportation ~ ~rtormeC! unCler the proviaions of thes. items and that charges are to, 
oc pro~id and has elected ~ithcr a monthly or yearly tender. In the event request is 
made verbally, the shipper .hall plae~ a confirming written request in the United States 
m~il tho a~ day that the verbal request is made. (For torm of aqreement, see Item 
530.) ~r&emonta for yearly tenders must commence with the first day ot a calendar mo~ 
~otal charges are the aggregate totals ot charqes determined pursuant to the chArq.. Of 
Items 5l0. 51l and 5l2. 

'!'he l>Asie cbarqe per equipment un:l.t 
shall be (See Notes 1 and 2) 

RA.'rES 
(Vehicle tTnit Rates) 

A. Applies to All COmrnodit:l.es except thoae lIIOvinq :l.n 
pressuri%ed ~ipment and shipments ot Asphalt 
an4 Roa4 Oil ______ ~ ___ --------------------.------------M~ 

3. Applies only to comm04itie5 moving in pressur:l.~ed 
equipment or to shipments ot Aaphalt anCl. Road Oil 
(Su~jeet to Note 3) --------------------------------~------

Per 
Mons.h 

$600.00 

$750.00 

2 cents per each mile in eXCess ot lO,OOO miles Per month 

P~r Month 
on YeAl:'ly 
TenCler 

$500 .. 00 

$6ZS, .. 00· 

NOTE l..--No allowanc. shall be l'IIACl.e to the shipper tor any nonproductive or lost 
time, except that it the unit of equ:l.pment is inoperable tor a. period exceeding tour . 
hourlJ in AnY 46y a'WAit:!.nC] repl.acement or repair the calendAl:' period sh&.l.l :be extended 
tor any such time exceeding tour hours. 

NOTE 2.--1:! eql)ipment incluCl.e. bottom loaCl.inC] capal:lil1ty or pu'l'llps an~or meters,. 
the toll.owing additional eharqes .hall be a.se.seC!. per month: 

Per Meter -------------------------------- $50.00 Not t~ exceed $500.00 per year. 
Per Pulnp -------------------... ---.. ---- $20.00 Not to exceed· $200.00 per year. 
-rGnka with bottom loader - Per compartment ----.... -----------.. ------------ $l6 .. 00., 

NOTE 3.--~tes subject to this note will ~ot apply to shipment. requirinC] Gpr.~d-
inC] sexvi~ or requiring delivery to mobile roaCl. m.:i.xers. 

NOTE 4.--All Charges under yearly tender shall be asseased on a calendar month 
buia. 

(Continued in lte'l'l\ 5ll) 

77153 

16'>' 
510 

ISSUED ~ THE PUBUC- UTll.ITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALlFORNIA,·. 
Correction l50 SAN FRANCISCO, CAtlFORNIA:.". 

-36-



MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 6-A 

INCZNTXVE 't1NXT VOLUME 'rENDER RATES (Cont:!.nued) 
(Item. 510~ 511 and 512) 

SUbject to the'provis1ons of Para9raphs 1 and 2 in 
Item 510 an additional eharge Caee Exception) .hall 
l>e a .... Nd eompute4 on tM period of t.nder 
elected per hour C.ee Note. 1 and 2) Or $.25 per 
mil. on monthly tender or $.2~ per mile on· yearly 
tender, vniehever produce. the higher total eharqe. 
for all time that a driver or drivers are as.ic;rned 

Monthly 
Ten!,,, 

to operate the vehicle. ------- - -.------~ ------------------ $6.30 

Yearly 
TeMer 

$6 •. 20 

!:XO!:PTlON: Will not apply to any period of t:l.me for whieh eharq •• are ade 
under the pr~iona of Paraqr.ph S. Item 520. 

NOtE 1.--In the event that a driver i. unable to eomplete • shipment beeau •• 
of Al\ exee.a of hour. ot .. rv1ee and must 1ayov.:t' enrout. •• required 'by law. a 
e~. of $6.30 per hour, m:l.n1m1ml S hours, w1ll l>e ........ d in addition to all 
other time that a drivor or drivers are ••• igned to operate tne vehiel •• 

Non: 2.-Subjoct to a lDinimWII eharge baee4 on 20 houra tOr eaeh day that. 
driver or drivers are ••• iqned to operate the vehiele. 

NOTE 3.~1 el\arges un4er y.arly tender .hall be a •••••• d on a ealendar 
month basis. 

o Chanq. ) 
• A4dit1on ) 
o Il\e1"ea.e ) 

Corr.etion l51 

(Cont~ued :!.nItem 512) 

Deeuion No. 77153 

ISSUED BY THE PUBUC UTIUTIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. ' 
SAN FRANCISCO. CALlFORNIA.'., 



MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 6-A OIUGXNJoL PAGE ...... 38-'8 

SECTION 4--V%HlCLE UNIT RATES (Continue4) 

INCENTIVZ WIT VOL'O'ME '1'J!:NDER RATES- (C:onc1u4e4) 
(Xtema 510. 51l and 512) 

Sul>ject to the proyidona of Paraqrapha 1 an4 2 in 
Item 510 .. an additional charge .hall be a .. e .. e4 on 
a per m;i.le, per unit be.U for the 4uration of all 
tender agreementa exc-s>t that on a yearly ten4er 
the <:~ •• bal.l'be •• _ •• ed on a per mlle .. per unit. 
per calen4ar ftIOnth baaill ... a followa: (See Para-
9X'aph 14 in Item 521) 

:rix'at 5.000 mU •• $.20 (See Note) 
Next 5.000 mll •• $.15 
OYer lO.OOO m:l.l •• $.13 

Norz:.-SW>;~ to a m1n:Lm1.llll charge of $1.000 per unit per month when 
appli4t4 in connection v:l.th rate. per II'oOnth oX' rat •• per month on yearly tender • 

... Ad4ition ) 
¢ lnc:r.... ) Decision No. 77153 

.-.-"' 

Correction 152 
ISSUED BY THE PUBUe UTIUTIES COMMISSION OF THE'STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 

SAN FRANCISCO. CAUFORNJA;. 



MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 6-1. 

SEC'l'XON 4-VEHlCIJ!: t1Nl'1' RATES (Continued) 

VOx.~ 'l"ENDz:R O'C'1\:t.InCATIONS 
(Appl~e. only in cOnnection wit~ ~tems makinq reterence hereto.) 

(Xtems S20 and 521) 

1. Each enqaqement .hall eommence at time ot arrival of carrier's equip­
ment at point of oriqin and shall terminate at the expiration of t~e calendar 
per~04 requested in advance by the sh~pper or when released by the s~ippor 
within the reque.ted calend.ar per~04~ provided t~at t~e enqag-ement lI~all not 
be deemed t~be terminated until carr~er's &quipment ill returned or charges are 
paid for retl.lrn of carder's equipment to tM tirst point of oriqin ot t~e 
engagement. 

02. A5 u.ed in Sect~on 4~ the tollowinq detinitions of calendar periodll 
ahall o.pply: 

(a) DAY meana 24 eonaec:utive hoUX' •• 
~(b) MON'l'H_ when u.ed ~n eonn.etion with monthly tenders_ means 

30 eonaecutive days. 
~(c) YEAR mean. 12 consecutive calendar month •• 

3. As used in Section 4, "unit of carrier's equipment" mean. any ~r 
unit .. tank trailer or tank aem1tX'ailer, or any combination ot such highway 
vehicles opeX'ate4 toqether a. a sl.nc]le unit. It al.o incl'Udes any of such 
vehicles used in the replacoment ot the unit of carrier·. 'equipment. or a por­
tion thereof. w~ich has become inoperable wh1~e enqaqed in tran.portation under 
th.i.a item. 

4. Mileaqes applicable in connection with this item shall be actual mile­
o.9'e.~ and ahall include all miles operated for any_purpose dUX'inq the period ot 
eft9'aqement. 

5. Charge. tor time u.ed in exce.. of the calendar period reque.ted shall 
be computed as followa: (1) At the rate of $7.50 per hour or fraction thereof 
plus 30 cents per 1I111e 'Until delivery of the product is completedr (2) At the 
rate of 4S cents per mile for return ot equipment from the POint ot tinal deliv­
ery to the first point ot oriqin of the enqagement. Said charge ba.ed on actual 
mileaqe .hall apply whether 0:1:' not carrier' s equipment i. phys~eally returned 
to first point Of oriqin of the engagement. 

·6. The mileaqe charqe ~~ntaine~ in Item 511 will apply for all m11es 
required to exchanqe drivers at other than the first point of oriqin. 

07. Carrier v:I.ll provl.~e internal earqo tank cleaninq it' reque.ted by the 
shipper durinq any volume tender pe~iod sUbject to an add~tional eharqe'of 
$15.00 for the cleaning of each unit of carr1er'. equipment. Xn addition 
thereto; carriers will a180 asse.. the applicable mileaqe, and hourly charge. .et 
forth herein. 

(C:ont:!.nue4 .i.n Xtem 521) 

(1) The provisions of former Paraqraph 7 transferred to Fourth Revi.ed 
Page 3~ in new paraqraph 9. 

o ehange 
• A4~itioa 
~ Increase 

} 
) 
) 77153 

XTEM. 

0520 

ISSUED BY THE PUBUC UTIUTIES COMMISSION O~ THE STATE OF CAUFORNIA. 
eorreetion 153 SAN~ FRANCISCOr'CAUFORNIA.: 

-39-



VOLaME T!ND~ O~xrXCATION$ (Concluded) 
(App11.a only ,in connection wi~h 1tema making reterence hereto.) 

(Item. 520 and 521) 

8. When troMportation is perforated under ~1'Ie provi8.iona of thia item .. th4t 
following ~es ~l not apply: 

•• 
Item 160--~murrage or ~tent.ion Charqea 
:ItOI'll l7o-Para9X'aph 2(l» --P"wIIp~ Charqe 
Xtem 19o-K1n1m1ml. Charqe 
Item 21o-Iasuance of Sh.:I.ppinq Documents 
Item 22o-Snl.ptllCtnta D1verte4 .. Stopped 1n Tran.it for Part1al 

Loa41n9 or Unloadinq 
Item 22S-SlUplMnts Returned 

·Xtem 27o--Xnternal Carqo Tank Clean.inq 

9. All required tolla. ferry. apee.ial perm1ts and we1qhmoster fees shall·be 
1n addit~n to the rate. and eharqes otherwi.e app11cable. 

10. A ahippinq document shall be 1.aued by the carr1er to the .hipper tor 
each. enqaqement tor tranaportation. The torm ot ah:l.pp.in9 document in Item 610 
vill be au1table and proper. A copy of each sh1pp1n.9 doc:uraent ahall be retained 
and preserved by the 1 .. u:l.nq carrier tor a periOd of not leslI than three yeara 
from the date of Usuaftce. 

11. 'l'he chArge tor collect:Lnq andrem1ttinq amounts collected on C.O.J)~ 
shipments transported ~r the provia1ons of this 1tem shall be $3.00 per 
eollection. 

0),2. Wl'wtn pump1nq service 111 pertorme4 by the carrier. an additional eharqe 
ot 53.00 per hour ahall :be made .., follows: 

oA. For the t:l.:nt two (2) holU's on <1aUy tende:u1 
Qa. For tM t:l.x'at ten (10) houra on monthly tencSers t 
<.IC. For the f1rat one hundred (100) hour- on yearly t.ncSera~ 

Pl:ot7S 
o An additional $1.00 per hour or traction thereot tor all acSditional 

hour •• 
<.IKinJ.mum enarve for pumpil'lq service shall be the charqe for one (1) 

hour. 

13. In the .wnt that a yearly tender j.a terminated p:r:1or to COllll>let10n. the 
total eharq •• maybe alternatively determino4 at the bas.is p~ov1decS to~ monthly 

• tenders. plus .. termination eb.arqo equal. to the ba8.i.e charqe for one month. 

14. Wh4m the total loaded mUea exceed the total empty mUes of the tender., 
an a4d1t1onal eharqe of $.OS per mile will be made tor each exee.. loaded mile 
travelte4 by the unj.t. 

o Chanqe 
<> Incre .... 
• Mdit:Lon 

- Al1~ for ~Uvery 
Atter Hour_ Eliminated 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

~521 

ISSUED BY THE PUBUC- UTlunES COMMISSION OF THE 'STATE OF CALIFORNIA,. 
C:orreetion 154 SAN FRANCISCO;, CALIFORNIA. 


